
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

14 June 2016 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
( 3) 

Residents’ 
( 2) 

East Havering 
Residents’ 

( 1) 

UKIP  
( 1) 

John Crowder 
(Chairman) 
Jason Frost 
Melvin Wallace 
 
 

Nic Dodin 
Stephanie Nunn 
 
 

Clarence Barrett David Johnson (Vice-
Chair) 

 
 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (Voting Rights) (1) 

John Giles, (Unison) 
Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 

Heather Foster-Byron 
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

james.goodwin@OneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 14 June 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 14 June 2016 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
  
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
   
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2015 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 
MARCH 2016 (Pages 5 - 18) 

 
 

6 PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 (Pages 19 - 36) 

 
 

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME: LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
EMPLOYER DISCRETIONS STATEMENT OF POLICY AND DISCRETION 
DECISIONS  

 
 Report to follow. 

 
 

8 BUSINESS PLAN/ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE 2015/16 (Pages 37 - 68) 

 
 
 
 
 

 



Pensions Committee, 14 June 2016 

 
 

 

9 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  
 

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
  
 

11 REVIEW OF FUND PERFORMANCE FOR THE QUARTER ENDING 31 MARCH 
2016 (Pages 69 - 90) 

 
 

12 GMO - GLOBAL REAL RETURN (UCITS) FUND (Pages 91 - 124) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 
15 March 2016 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Melvin Wallace, Roger Westwood and Wendy Brice-
Thompson (In place of John Crowder) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and John Mylod (In place of Stephanie 
Nunn) 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 

UKIP Group 
 

David Johnson (Vice-Chair) (In the Chair) 
 

Trade Union Observers:        John Giles (UNISON) and Andy Hampshire (GMB) 
 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors John Crowder and 
Stephanie Nunn. . 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
32 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held 15 December 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FRO THE QUARTER 
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015  
 
Officers advised the Committee that the net return on the Fund’s 
investments for the quarter to 31 December 2015 was 2.8%. This 
represented an out performance of 0.9% against the combined tactical 
benchmark and an out performance of 4.6% against the strategic 
benchmark. 
 
The overall net return for the year to 31 December 2015 was 1.8%. This 
represented an under performance of -0.9% against the tactical combined 
benchmark and an under performance of -1.2% against the annual strategic 
benchmark.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee, 15 March 2016 

 
 

 

 
At the close of business on 31 December 2015 the total combined value of 
the fund was £561.69m this represented an increase of £14.82m from the 
position at the close of business on 30 September 2016. Officers advised 
that as at the end of February the fund had seen a small drop to 
approximately £560m. 
 
The Committee had received an update from Hymans Robertson and 
presentations from two of the Fund Managers UBS Triton and Royal London 
Asset Management. 
 
The Committee noted the reports and presentations. 
 

34 THE ADMISSION OF ACCENT CATERING TO THE LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HAVERING PENSION FUND  
 
The Committee has been advised of the proposed ‘closed agreement’ 
admission of Accent Catering Services Ltd into the London Borough of 
Havering Pension Fund under the provisions of The Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, Schedule 2, Part 3 and in accordance 
with the New Fair Deal Guidance. 
 
Accent Catering Services Ltd had won the contract to provide catering 
services to the Coopers Coburn Academy. This contract was for five years 
and due to commence on 1 September 2015. The contracts of employment 
of 7 employees transferred from the Academy to Accent Catering Services 
Ltd.  
 
The Council’s Actuary had set the level of bond required at £195,000 to 
cover the level of risk arising from premature termination of the provision of 
service or assets provided by the body by reason of insolvency, winding up 
or liquidation. When the admission agreement was formed Accent Catering 
would be required to pay contribution rates as determined by the Fund 
Actuary, this was set initially at 29.9% of pensionable pay. 
 
The Committee noted the admission of Accent Catering Services Ltd into 
the London Borough of Havering Pension Fund as an admitted body to 
enable 7 members of staff who transferred from Cooper’s Coburn Academy 
to continue membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme, subject 
to: 
 

1. All parties signing up to an Admission Agreement, and 
2. An indemnity or Insurance Bond in an approved form with an 

authorised insurer or relevant institution, being put in place to protect 
the pension fund. 

 
35 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting 
during discussion of the following item on the grounds that if 

Page 2



Pensions Committee, 15 March 2016 

 
 

 

members of the public were present it was likely that, given the nature 
of the business to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
it was not in the public interest to publish this information. 
 

36 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 

 PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
14 June 2016 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE  
MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED MARCH 2016 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake Herbert 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Accountant 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

 
Policy context: 
 
 

Pension Fund Managers’ performances 
are regularly monitored in order to ensure 
that the investment objectives are being 
met. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

This report comments upon the 
performance of the Fund for the period 
ended 31 March 2016  

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [x] 

 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

This report provides the Committee with an overview of the performance of 
the Havering Pension Fund investments for the quarterly period to 31 March 
2016. The performance information is taken from the Quarterly Performance 
Report supplied by each Investment Manager, the WM Company Quarterly 
Performance Review Report and Hymans Monitoring Report. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk


Pensions Committee, 14 June 2016 
 
 

 

The net return on the Fund’s investments for the quarter to 31 March 2016 
was 1.4%. This represents an under performance of -0.8% against the 
tactical benchmark and an under performance of -6.9% against the strategic 
benchmark.  
 
The overall net return of the Fund’s investments for the year to 31 March 
2016 was -1.2%. This represents under performance of -2.8% against the 
tactical combined benchmark and under performance of -7.7% against the 
annual strategic benchmark. The annual strategic benchmark is a measure 
of the fund’s performance against a target based upon gilts + 1.8% (the rate 
which is used in the valuation of the funds liabilities). The implications of this 
shortfall are discussed further in paragraphs 1.2 and 1.3 below. 
 
It is now possible to measure the individual managers’ annual return for the 
new tactical combined benchmark since they became active on the 14th 
February 2005. These results are shown later in the report. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Considers Hymans performance monitoring report and presentation 
(Appendix A). 

2) Receive a presentation from the Fund’s Multi-Asset Manager (GMO 
Global Real Return).  

3) Notes the summary of the performance of the Pension Fund within this 
report. 

4) Considers the quarterly reports provided by each investment manager. 

5) Considers and notes any Corporate Governance issues arising from 
voting as detailed by each manager. 

6) Considers any points arising from officer monitoring me
[...]
 basis. 
Performance is monitored by reference to the benchmark and out performance 
target. Each manager’s individual performance is shown in this report with a 
summary of any key information relevant to their performance. 

 
1.7 Since 2006, to ensure consistency with reports received from our Performance 

Measurers, Investments Advisors and Fund Managers, the ‘relative returns’ 
(under/over performance) calculations has been changed from the previously 
used arithmetical method to the industry standard geometric method (please 
note that this will sometimes produce figures that arithmetically do not add up). 

 

1.8 Existing Managers are invited to present at the Pensions Committee Meeting 
every six months. On alternate dates, they meet with officers for a formal 
monitoring meeting. The exception to this procedure are the pooled Managers 
(SSgA, UBS, Baillie Gifford and GMO) and Ruffer who will attend two meetings 
per year, one with Officers and one with the Pensions Committee. However if 
there are any specific matters of concern to the Committee relating to the 

Page 8



Pensions Committee, 14 June 2016 
 
 

 

Managers performance, arrangements will be made for additional 
presentations.  

 
1.9 Hyman’s performance monitoring report is attached at Appendix A. 

 
2. Fund Size 
 
2.1 Based on information supplied by our performance measurers the total 

combined fund value at the close of business on 31 March 16 was £572.20m. 
This valuation differs from the basis of valuation used by our Fund Managers 
and our Investment Advisor in that it excludes accrued income. This compares 
with a fund value of £561.69m at the 31 December 15; an increase of £10.52m. 
The movement in the fund value is attributable to an increase in assets of 
£8.53m and an increase in cash of £1.99m. The internally managed cash level 
stands at £11.65m of which an analysis follows in this report. 

 

 
 Source: WM Company (Performance Measurers)  
 

2.2 An analysis of the inter
[...]
or instance 
climate change could have an impact water companies, investment in 
Water Boards could be more attractive in North Yorkshire than down in 
the south of England due to rain fall levels. 
 

k) No governance or whistle blowing issues was reported. 
 

 
4.2. Property (UBS) 

 
a) In accordance with agreed procedures officers will only meet with 

representatives from UBS once in the year with the other meeting to be held 
with members. Representative from UBS last met with Officers on the 20 
August 2015 at which a review of their performance as at 30 June 15 was 
discussed. UBS last met with members of the Pension Committee on the 15 
March 2016 at which they covered the period ending up to 31 December 
2015. 

 
b) UBS delivered a return of 1.43% over the quarter, outperforming the 

benchmark by 0.05%. The Fund is ahead of the benchmark over the year by 
0.39%. 
 

c) Following the Pensions Committee decision on the 15 December 2015 
£5.5m was withdrawn from the SSgA Sterling Liquidity Fund on the 3 
February 2016 to purchase additional units in the UBS Triton Fund.  

 
 

4.3. Multi Asset Manager (Ruffer) 
 

a) In accordance with agreed procedures officers will only meet with 
representatives from Ruffer once in the year with the other meeting to be held 
with members. The Pensions Committee last met with Ruffer at the 22 
September 2015 meeting at which their performance as at the end of June 15 
was discussed. Officers last met with representatives from Ruffer on 05 
February 2015 at which a review of their performance as at 31 December 
2015 was discussed. 

 
b) Since Ruffer last met with officers, to discuss the December 15 quarter end, 

there has been no change in the value of the fund.  

c) Ruffer delivered a return of -0.03% (net of fees) over the quarter, 

underperforming the benchmark by -0.13%. Over the last 12 months Ruffer 

delivered a return of -3.47% underperforming the benchmark by -4.07%. 

Page 14



Pensions Committee, 14 June
[...]
tly different from that of the prior year; 

 

 Officers meeting the agreed timetable of deliverables; 
 

 The opinion being unqualified; 
 

 Appropriate quality of documentation is provided; 
 

 There is an effective control environment; and 
 

 Prompt responses are provided to draft reports  
 

 A variation to the fees will be sought if any of the above assumptions are not met. 
 

 

Page 20



Pensions Committee, 14 June 2016 
 
 

 

Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no immediate HR implications.  
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None arising that directly impacts on residents or staff. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
 

Ernst & Young LLP Audit Plan 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Ernst & Young LLP

Havering Pension Fund
Year ending 31 March 2016

Audit Plan

May 2016

Page 23



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London
SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

Audit Committee
London Borough of Havering
Town Hall
Main Road
Romford RM1 3BB

4 May 2016

Ref: HPF  / DH / 2015-16 Audit Plan

Direct line: 07974 006715

Email: dhanson@uk.ey.com

Dear Committee Members

Audit Plan

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities
as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit
approach and scope for the 2015/16 audit in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and
Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing stand
[...]
d regulatory environment; and

► management’s views on all of the above.

By considering these inputs, our audit is focused on the areas that matter and our feedback
is more likely to be relevant to the Pension Fund. Our audit will also include the mandatory
procedures that we are required to perform in accordance with applicable laws and auditing
standards.

In part two of this plan we provide more detail on the above areas and we outline our plans
to address them. Our proposed audit process and strategy are summarised below and set
out in more detail in section three.

We will provide an update to the Audit Committee on the results of our work in these areas
in our report to those charged with governance scheduled for delivery in September 2016.

Page 26



Financial statement risks

EY ÷ 2

2. Financial statement risks

We outline below our assessment of the financial statement risks facing the Pension Fund,
identified through our knowledge of the Fund’s operations and discussion with those
charged with governance and officers.

At our meeting, we will seek to validate these with you.

Significant risks (including fraud risks) Our audit approach

Risk of management override of controls

As identified in ISA (UK and Ireland) 240,
management is in a unique position to
perpetrate fraud because of its ability to
manipulate accounting records directly or
indirectly and prepare fraudulent financial
statements by overriding controls that otherwise
appear to be operating effectively. We identify
and respond to this fraud risk on every audit
engagement.

Our approach will focus on:
► testing the appropriateness of journal entries

recorded in the general ledger and other
adjustments made in the preparation of the
financial statements;

► reviewing accounting estimates for evidence of
management bias; and

► evaluating the business rationale  for significant
unusual transactions.

Respective responsibilities in relation to fraud and error

We would like to take this opport
[...]
 forward over the next three years and will be reviewed and updated 
annually. 
 
This report also covers the period 1

st
 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 and outlines: 

 

 The work of the Pensions Committee 

 Key issues arising during the course of the year 
 
The financial position of the Havering Pension Fund for 2015/16 is featured as part of the 
formal Annual Report of the Fund itself and not included here. The Annual Report is prepared 
later in the year when the pension fund accounts have been finalised. 
 

BACKGROUND TO THE PENSION FUND 
 
The Council is an Administering Authority under the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations and as such invests employee and employer contributions into a Fund in order to 
pay pension benefits to scheme members. The Fund is financed by contributions from 
employees, employers and from profit, interest and dividends from investments. 
 
The Pension Fund has a total of 35 employers, of which the London Borough of Havering is the 
largest. The other employers in the fund are made of up of 27 Scheduled bodies (Academies 
and Further Education bodies) and 7Admitted bodies (outsourced contracts). 
 
The Council has delegated the responsibility for investment strategy and performance 
monitoring to the Pensions Committee. 
 
The Fund’s Actuary (Hymans Robertson) carried out a triennial valuation during 2013/14 based 
on data as at 31 March 2013. The main purpose of the valuation is to calculate the funding 
position within the Fund and set employer contribution rates for 2014 to 2017. The valuation 
prior to this date was undertaken at 31 March 2010 and a comparison of funding levels can be 
seen below:  
 

Summary 
 

Valuation date 31 March 2010 31 March 2013  Estimated  

Inter - valuation 

30 Sept 2014 

Total Liabilities  £589m £752m  £792m 

     

Market Value of Assets  £361m £461m  £529m 

     

Surplus/(deficit) (£228m) (£291m)  (£263m) 

     

Funding Level 61.3% 61.2%  66.8% 

Page 42



APPENDIX A 

 

The table shows that whilst the 2013 funding level has not changed from 2010 the value of the 
deficit has increased. This is primarily driven by the change in the value of the liabilities which 
has been calculated on a set of assumptions used by the Fund’s Actuary. The asset returns 
were higher than expected but not enough to offset the growth in liabilities. 
 
In addition to the Triennial valuation the Fund’s Actuary carried out an inter-valuation update. 
This funding update is provided to illustrate the estimated development of the funding position 
from 31 March 2013 to 30 September 2014. As the above table shows, as at 30 September 
2014, the funding level has increased to 66.8%. This is largely as a result of higher than 
expected investment returns and an additional cash contribution paid into the Fund by the 
Council in March 2014. The funding update does not allow for changes in individual members’ 
data since the 2013 valuation, so the accuracy of this calculation is expected to decline over 
time as the period since the last valuation increases. 
 
The next valuation will commence from 1 April 2016 based on data as at 31 March 2016. This 
will determine the employer contribution for the April 17 to March 2020 and the funding level.  
 
The Fund has seven fund managers (who have specific mandates) and performance is 
monitored against an agreed benchmark. The Fund has adopted a benchmark for the whole of 
the fund of Gilts + 1.8% (net of fees).  
 
Havering Pension Fund uses the services of The WM Company to provide comparative 
statistics on the performance of this Fund.  
 
The performance of the Fund is measured against a tactical and a strategic benchmark. The 
tactical benchmark is a combination of all the individual benchmarks set for each manager. The 
strategic benchmark for the overall fund is a liability benchmark of FTSE A Gilts over 15 years 
plus 2.9% (net of fees) p.a. The main factor in meeting the strategic benchmark is market 
performance. 
 

In 2015/16, the overall return on the Fund’s investments was 1.4% (2014/15 13.4%). This 

represented an under performance of -0.8% against the tactical benchmark (2014/15 

outperformance of 1.7%) and an under performance of -6.9% against the strategic benchmark 
(2014/15 under performance of -12.9%). 
 
The long term strategy of the fund was to reduce exposure to equities and invest in Multi Asset 
strategies. The following table reflects the asset allocation split and targets against their 
individual fund manager benchmarks: 
 

Asset Class Target 

allocation  

Investment 

Manager/ 

product 

Segregated

/pooled 

Active/

Passive 

Benchmark and 

Target 

UK/Global 
Equity 

12.5% Baillie Gifford 
(Global Alpha 
Fund)  

Pooled Active MSCI All Countries 
Index plus 2.5% 

 6.25% State Street 
Global Asset  

Pooled Passive FTSE All World 
Equity Index  

 6.25% State Street 
Global Asset  

Pooled Passive FTSE RAFI All 
World 3000 Index  

Multi Asset 
Strategy 

15% Baillie Gifford 
(Diversified 
Growth Fund) 
 

Pooled Active UK Base Rate plus 
3.5% 

Page 43



APPENDIX A 

 

Asset Class Target 

allocation  

Investment 

Manager/ 

product 

Segregated

/pooled 

Active/

Passive 

Benchmark and 

Target 

 20% GMO Global 
Real return 
(UCITS) 

Pooled Active OECD CPI g7 plus 
3 - 5% 

Absolute 
Return 

15% Ruffer   Segregated Active LIBOR+ 

Property 5% UBS Pooled Active IPD All balanced 
(property) Fund’s 
median + 

Gilt/Investment 
Bonds 

17% Royal London Segregated Active  50% iBoxx £ 
non- Gilt over 10 
years 

 16.7% FTSE 
Actuaries UK gilt 
over 15 years 

 33.3% FTSE 
Actuaries Index- 
linked over 5 
years. 
Plus 1.25%* 

Infrastructure 3% State Street 
Global Assets 
–Sterling 
liquidity Fund 
Cash is 
invested 
pending 
identification of 
a local 
infrastructure 
project. 

   

*0.75% prior to 1 November 2015 
 

UBS, SSgA, GMO and Baillie Gifford manage the assets on a pooled basis. Royal London and 
Ruffer manage the assets on 
[...]

o Topical Investment Themes 
o LGPS Funding 
o LGPS Panel Session – 

Other pension fund priorities 

Le Meridian, London KSF 4,5 
& 6 

Free Cllr Stephanie Nunn  
Cllr David Johnson 

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	5 Pension Fund Performance Monitoring for the Quarter ended March 2016
	6 PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN 2015/16
	Pension Fund Audit Plan 2015-16 APPENDIX A

	8 business plan/annual report on the work of the pensions committee 2015/16
	Business Plan 2015 16-Appendix A Final

	11 REVIEW OF FUND PERFORMANCE FOR THE QUARTER ENDING 31 MARCH 2016
	12 GMO - Global Real Return (UCITS) Fund



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
14 June 2016 (7.00  - 8.40 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Jason Frost and 
Steven Kelly (In place of Melvin Wallace) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Nic Dodin and Stephanie Nunn  
 

East Havering Residents 
 

Clarence Barrett 
 

UKIP David Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
 

Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
 

Heather Foster-Byron 

Trade Union Observers John Giles (UNISON) 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor  Melvin Wallace and John 
Hampshire (GMB). 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED MARCH 2016  
 
Officers advised the Committee that the net return on the Fund’s 
investments for the quarter to 31 March 2016 was 1.4%. This represented 
an under performance of -0.8% against the combined tactical benchmark 
and an under performance of -6.9% against the strategic benchmark. 
 
The overall net return for the year to 31 March 2016 was -1.2%. This 
represented an under performance of -2.8% against the tactical combined 
benchmark and an under performance of -7.7% against the annual strategic 
benchmark.  
 



Pensions Committee, 14 June 2016 

 
 

 

At the close of business on 31 March 2016 the total combined value of the 
fund was £572.2 this represented an increase of £10.52 from the position at 
the close of business on 31 December 2015. Officers advised that as at the 
end of May the fund had seen a small drop to approximately £563m. 
 
The Committee had received an update from Hymans Robertson and a 
presentation from GMO on the performance of their Global Real Return 
(UCITS) Fund. 
 
Officers advised the Committee that the Pension Fund Actuaries would be 
undertaking the triennial valuation of the Fund based on the data as at 31 
march 2016. It was expected that a draft report would be available by the 
end of October. Earlier indications were that the actuaries would look to 
retain the status quo for Havering.  
 
The Committee noted the reports and presentation. 
 

3 PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN 2015/16  
 
Officers submitted details of the audit plan for the 2015/16 Pension Fund 
Accounts. This year would be the first year when the accounts would be 
audited by Ernst & Young LLP.  
 
In the planning stage Ernst & Young had identified one significant risk i.e. 
the risk of management override of controls. Their Approach to this would 
be as follows: 
 

 Testing the appropriateness of journal entries recorded in the general 
ledger and other adjustments made in preparation of the financial 
statements; 

 Reviewing accounting estimates for evidence of management bias; 
and 

 Evaluating the business rational for significant unusual transactions. 
 
This approach was similar to that adopted by the previous auditors. 
 
The indicative fee for the audit was £21,000, identical to last year’s fee. 
 
We have noted the report and timetable. 
 
 

4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME: LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING EMPLOYER DISCRETIONS STATEMENT OF POLICY AND 
DISCRETION DECISIONS  
 
In accordance with the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
(LGPS) 2013 and the Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional 
Provisions and Savings) Regulations 2014, Scheme employers participating 
in the LGPS in England and Wales were required to formulate, publish and 



Pensions Committee, 14 June 2016 

 
 

 

keep under review a Statement of Policy on certain discretions which they 
had the power to exercise in relation to members of the scheme.  
 
On 24 June 2014 the Committee had delegated to the group Director of 
Resources, the Director of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development, and the Council’s Monitoring Officer, acting jointly, the setting 
of the discretion decisions and Policy Statement. Following the setting of the 
discretion decisions and Policy Statement,  the final discretions and Policy 
Statement had been brought back to Committee for information. 
 
As a result of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) 
Regulations 2015/755 introduced in 2015, and changes to the Oracle 
Payroll system, certain Employer discretions had been reviewed, and the 
Policy Statement updated accordingly.  
 
The Committee expressed concern with regard to the discretions under the 
Local Government (early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary 
Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006, specifically number 
6 (Award of lump sum compensation).  The Regulations allow the award of 
lump sum compensation payments of up to 104 weeks pay within six 
months of the termination date and where no additional benefits had been 
awarded under the LGPS.  The Discretion Application stated that ‘The 
Council does not apply this discretion.’ 
 
The concern was that this decision fettered the Council’s powers, and 
therefore was not legal. The Committee have asked officers to refer the 
matter back to legal services to review this discretion. 
 
Subject to the above the Committee have noted the revised Employing 
Authority Discretions and Administration Authority Discretions – and the 
Statement of Policy. 
 

5 BUSINESS PLAN/ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 2015/16  
 
The Committee received the draft Business Plan/Annual Report on the work 
of the Pensions Committee 2015/16.  
 
The Committee raised a couple of points regarding the report and officers 
had agreed to amend the report accordingly. 
 
The Committee agreed to adopt the Business Plan/Annual Report 2015/16 
and submit the report to Council. 
 

6 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Officers advised the Committee that Pension Funds had to inform the 
Government of the Council’s proposals and timetable for transitioning 
assets over to the pooled scheme. The Collective Investment Vehicle would 
be submitting a collective response on behalf of its members, but the 



Pensions Committee, 14 June 2016 

 
 

 

opportunity was there if individual funds wished to make their own 
submissions. 
 
The draft template being used for the collective response was distributed to 
members of the Committee via email prior to the meeting. 
 
A copy of the completed collective response would be provided to all 
members of the Committee. 
 
The Committee have decided they do not wish to submit a separate 
response. 
 

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting 
during discussion of the following item on the grounds that if 
members of the public were present it was likely that, given the nature 
of the business to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
it was not in the public interest to publish this information. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


